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NOTICE OF MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the next meeting of the Sorell Planning Authority (SPA)
will be held at the Community Administration Centre (CAC), 47 Cole Street, Sorell
on Tuesday, 29 August 2023 commencing at 4:30 pm.

CERTIFICATION

|, Robert Higgins, General Manager of the Sorell Council, hereby certify that in
accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government Act 1993, the reports in this
Agenda have been prepared by persons who have the qualifications and experience
necessary to give such advice. Information and recommendations or such advice
was obtained and taken into account in providing general advice contained within
the Agenda.

ROBERT HIGGINS
GENERAL MANAGER
24 August 2023
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1.0 ATTENDANCE

A

Chairperson Mayor Vincent

Deputy Mayor C Wooley

Councillor S Campbell

Councillor J Gatehouse

Councillor M Miro Quesada Le Roux
Councillor M Reed

Councillor N Reynolds

Councillor C Torenius

Robert Higgins, General Manager

2.0 APOLOGIES

Councillor M Brown — approved leave of absence

3.0 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 1 AUGUST 2023

RECOMMENDATION

“That the Minutes of the Sorell Planning Authority (SPA) Meeting held on 1 August
2023 be confirmed.”

4.0 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
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In considering the following land use planning matters the Sorell Planning Authority
intends to act as a planning authority under the Land Use Planning and Approvals

Act 1993.
5.0 LAND USE PLANNING
5.1 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO. DA 2022 /226-1
Applicant: Taylor & Beeson Building Pty Ltd
Proposal: Resource Processing - Distillery including works within
Craigs Hill Road Reserve
Site Address: 55 Craigs Hill Road, Boomer Bay (CT 122640/1)
Planning Scheme: Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell
Application Status Discretionary
Relevant Legislation: Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act
1993 (LUPAA)

Reason for SPA meeting: | More than one representation received.

Relevant Zone: Agriculture Zone
Proposed Use: Resource Processing
Applicable Overlay(s): Bushfire-Prone Area
Applicable Codes(s): Parking and Sustainable Transport, Road and Railway
Assets
Valid Application Date: |14 July 2023
Decision Due: 30 August 2023
Discretion(s): 1 Discretionary use
2 Discretionary use
3 Bicycle parking numbers
4 Traffic generation
Representation(s): Twelve
RECOMMENDATION

That pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993
Council resolve that Planning Application 7.2022.226.1 for a Resource Processing -
Distillery including works within Craigs Hill Road Reserve at 55 Craigs Hill Road,
Boomer Bay be approved, subject to the following conditions:

Planning:
1. Development shall generally be in accordance with the endorsed plans
submitted on 5 September 2022 except as may be amended by the conditions

of this permit.

2. Onsite wastewater and stormwater management systems must not be
located within the landslide risk hazard overlay.
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Development Engineering:

Prior to any works commencing within the road reservation, a Vehicular
Crossing and Associated Works Application (available on Council’s website)
must be submitted with an associated permit granted for the works.

Prior to first use, Craigs Hill Road must be widened in accordance with the
endorsed traffic impact assessment with compliant width, surface treatment,
drainage, and sight distance.

Prior to first use, sight benching works at the junction of Bay Road and Craigs
Hill Road must be completed in accordance with the endorsed traffic impact
assessment.

Vegetation removal associated with condition 4 must, wherever possible,
occur on the northern side of the carriageway. Trees to be removed must be
marked on site by the developer and subsequently agreed to in writing by the
Manager Planning before works commence.

Prior to any works commencing on site, design drawings (prepared by a
suitably qualified person) detailing the design and layout of parking areas,
loading bays, road widening and sight benching must be submitted for
approval by the Council Development Engineer.

Advice: A suitably qualified person (or consultancy) is a designer with an
appropriate level of recognised civil engineering experience and the required
professional indemnity insurance.

Prior to commencement of use, the parking area including off-street car
parking and commercial vehicle facilities, as defined by AS/NZS 2890.1:2004
and AS 2890.2 — 2002, must:

a) be constructed in substantial accordance with the Council stamped
design drawings;

b) be constructed with a durable all-weather pavement (i.e., rigid or flexible
pavement design where appropriate) that is designed, constructed, and
maintained to an appropriate standard;

c) be constructed with a carriageway suitable for the maximum vehicular
dimensions and loading likely;

d) bedrainedto a Lawful Point of Discharge or Council approved alternative
(i.e., acceptably retained or disposed on site) such that stormwater run-
off is not conveyed onto adjoining properties; and

e) have physical controls installed where appropriate, such as Kerbs,
Barriers, Wheel stops, or Other protective devices as defined by AS/NZS
2890.1:2004.
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Prior to first use, off-street car parking spaces shall be provided on site
generally in accordance with the endorses plans, with:

a) Pedestrian access provided in a safe and convenient manner;

b) eight (8) car parking spaces dedicated for employee parking consistent
with the endorsed traffic impact assessment;

c) twenty (20) car parking spaces dedicated for car parking;

d) all external car parking spaces being at least 5.4m long and 2.6m wide
with an additional 0.3m clearance from any nearby wall, fence, or other
structure;

e) having a maximum gradient of 1 in 20 (5%) measured parallel to the
angle of parking and 1 in 16 (6.25%) in any other direction;

f) be delineated by line marking or other clear physical means; and

g) have appropriate signposting for, entry to parking area, reservation for
employee parking, and informing of (commercial vehicle)
service/turning area(s).

Prior to first use, at least one (1) off-street parking spaces for people with
disabilities shall be provided as part of the approved parking area, and
constructed in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1:2006, with:

a) afootpath not less than 1.5m and a gradient not steeper than 1 in 14
to the main entry point of the building;

b) appropriate signposting including, direction and reservation for parking
spaces for people with disabilities;

c) a sealed surface (pavement wearing course) for the angle parking
spaces; and

d) be delineated with line marking and other clear means, as required.

Prior to first use, at least one (1) motorcycle parking space shall be provided
as part of the approved parking area, and constructed in accordance with
AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 —2.4.7.

Prior to first use, all works determined as required by this permit shall be
performed and completed by the developer, at the developer’s cost and
expense, to a standard that is to the absolute satisfaction of Council’s General
Manager.

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING ADVICE APPLIES TO THIS PERMIT

The permit does not take effect until 15 days after the date that this permit
was served on you as the applicant and each representor provided that no
appeal is lodged as provided by s53 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals
Act 1993.

This permit does not imply that any other approval required under any
other legislation or by-law has been granted.
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= This planning approval shall lapse at the expiration of two (2) years from the
date on which this permit became valid, if the permit is not substantially
commenced. At the discretion of the Planning Authority, the expiration
date may be extended for a further two (2) years on two separate occasions
for a total of six (6) years. Once lapsed, a new application will be required.

= Any changes to the use or development approved, may be deemed as
substantially in accordance with the permit or may first require either a
formal amendment to this permit or a new permit.

You may appeal against the above conditions, any such appeal must be lodged
within fourteen (14) days of service of this notice to TASCAT, 38 Barrack Street
Hobart 7000 Ph: B(03) 6165 6790 or email resourceplanning@tascat.tas.gov.au

Executive Summary

Application is made for a Resource Processing - Distillery including works within
Craigs Hill Road Reserve at 55 Craigs Hill Road, Boomer Bay. This property is zoned
Agriculture and is located at the end of Craigs Hill Road.

The key planning considerations relate to traffic generation.

The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the
Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell and is recommended for conditional approval.

Relevance to Council Plans & Policies

Strategy 2018

Strategic Plan | Objective 1: To Facilitate Regional Growth

2019-2029 Objective 2: Responsible Stewardship and a Sustainable Organisation
Objective 3: To Ensure a Liveable and Inclusive Community

Asset The proposal will increase traffic along Craigs Hill Road and the

Management application includes the widening of the road in section to enable

two-way traffic movement.

Risk Management

In its capacity as a Planning Authority, Council must determine this

Strategy 2020 and
Public Open Space
Policy

Strategy 2018 application. Due diligence has been exercised in preparing this
report and there are no predicted risks from a determination of this
application.

Financial No financial implications are anticipated unless the decision is

Implications appealed to TASCAT. In such instances, legal counsel is typically
required.

Open Space | The proposal has no significant implications for open space

management.

Enforcement
Policy

Not applicable.
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Environmental

Sustainability proposal.

Policy

Legislation

This report details the reasons for the officer recommendation.

Broadly, the planning authority can either adopt or change the
recommendation by adding, modifying or removing conditions or replacing an
approval with a refusal (or vice versa). Any alternative decision requires a full
statement of reasons to comply with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the Local
Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015.

The planning authority has a specific role in LUPAA. As noted by the Tribunal:

The role of the Council in relation to planning matters is, in very broad terms,
to uphold its planning scheme. In that context it is in a sense, blind to
everything but the terms of the Scheme. It cannot put economic advantage or
perceived community benefits over the terms of the Scheme. And in the
context of enforcement proceedings unless expressly authorised to do so, it
may not take any approach which is inconsistent with the terms of its Scheme.

Planning Scheme Operation — for Zones, Codes and site specific provisions

Clause 5.6.1 requires that each applicable standard is complied with if an
application is to be approved.

Clause 5.6.2, in turn, outlines that an applicable standard is any a standard that
deals with a matter that could affect, or could be affected by, the proposal.

A standard can be met by either complying with an acceptable solution or
satisfying the performance criteria, which are equally valid ways to comply with
the standard.

An acceptable solution will specify a measurable outcome. Performance
criteria require judgement as to whether or not the proposal reasonably
satisfies the criteria.

Clause 6.10 outlines the matters that must be considered by a planning
authority in determining applications. Clause 6.11 outlines the type of
conditions and restrictions that can be specified in a conditional approval.
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Referrals

Agency / Dept. Referred? | Response? | Conditions? | Comments
Development Yes Yes Yes Nil
Engineering

Environmental Yes Yes Yes Nil
Health

Plumbing Yes Yes Nil

NRM Yes Yes Nil

TasWater No

TasNetworks Yes Nil

State Growth No

Report

Description of Proposal

Application is made for a new building to be used for a distillery, cellar door and
restaurant. The distillery and cellar door will be relocated from an existing building
on the same site. The proposed structure occupies a 30m x 31.5m footprint with a
building height of approximately 7.5m. The structure includes a 30m x 14.3m
distillery, a 16m x 8m bar and restaurant as well as kitchen, tasting, toilet, office,
deck and outdoor bar. Wall and roof cladding is sheet metal with a vertical profile
in Monument (dark charcoal).

Works are located towards the top of a local ridgeline at the edge of an existing
clearing.

A new driveway is proposed from an existing driveway which leads to a car parking
area west of the new structure. The driveway and car park have a concrete surface
with a total of 19 spaces inclusive of one accessibility space and two service vehicle
spaces.

Proposed hours are 10am to 5pm seven days a week for the restaurant and 7am to
5pm for the distillery. Staff numbers are to increase from 6 full-time to 15 full-time
and from 3 part-time to 5 part-time.

The application is supported by:

e Geo-environmental site assessment prepared by GES dated July 2022 which
details the wastewater management system requirements for the use.

e Landslide risk assessment prepared by GES dated October 2022. The
landslide assessment is based on an earlier design which had a substantial
cut to the site and deemed this to satisfy the scheme requirements. The
final location is not within the landslide risk hazard overlay.

e Natural values assessment prepared by enviro-dynamics dated October
2022 and considers that the thinning of some trees and clearing of the
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understorey that is necessary for bushfire risk reduction will have a minimal
impact to a non-threatened vegetation community.
Traffic Impact Assessment prepared by Hubble Traffic dated June 2023.

Traffic impact assessment

Through the assessment process, Council’s development engineer discussed with
the proponent various traffic related matters including sight distances, one-way
sections of Craigs Hill Road, the gravel surface and proximity to residential lots and
various iterations of the TIA were provided.

The final TIA sets out that the proponent will widen sections of Craigs Hill Road to
achieve a consistent 5.5m minimum width and undertake sight benching at the
intersection with Bay Road.

The TIA is summarised as follow.

Existing trip generation due to the existing distillery, farm and dwelling is 42
vehicles a day.

Traffic generation, rather than being based on the urban based Road Traffic
Authority (RTA) Guide to Traffic Generating Developments, is compared to
the nearby Bangor development. The development has noticeable peaks
between 11am and 2pm and across weekends.

The expected traffic generation is 72 trips per day during the peak season
and 38 trips during off-peak. 15 trips per hour are projected during the
peaking season for each hour between 11am and 2pm. A further ten trips
per day are expected for staff and six for deliveries. Total trips are expected
to increase from 42 to 130 during peak season and from 42 to 92 off-peak.
The new traffic generation is expected to occur outside of the peak periods
associated with existing traffic generation from the site.

The proposed parking of 36 spaces exceeds the requirement for 28 spaces
in the planning scheme.

Craigs Hill Road is characterised as a rural road of variable width that is
sealed for the first 15 metres. The initial 250m section is 5.5m wide allowing
two-way traffic. The final 300m section narrows below 5.5m in sections due
to roadside vegetation.

Existing traffic along Craigs Hill Road is generated by traffic from the site (as
noted previously), 16 small residential properties, two larger residential
properties and an existing logistics firm. The TIA considers that these users
100 daily vehicle trips with 20 of these during AM and PM peaks.

Table 7.0 from the TIA, reproduced below, compares the effect of the
development on traffic compared to existing conditions.

The TIA describes the RTA environment capacity which is one objective
means to consider the volume of traffic above which residential amenity is
impacted. The RTA guideline indicates that a local road can accommodate
200 vehicles per hour without impact residential amenity. This is for urban
environment characterised by sealed roads, footpaths and residential
density.
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e The TIA does compare existing Peak Hour traffic generation as shown in
Table 7.1 of the TIA reproduced below, and are similar in percentage terms
to the findings in Table 7.0.

e The existing junction of Craigs Hill Road and Bay Road is generally adequate
for the proposal with some benching and vegetation removal to occur in
order to increase sight distance (refer photo 9.0D).

e The proponent is to widen sections of Craigs Hill Road to a consistent 5.5m
width which will require the removal of roadside vegetation, such as those
shown in Photo 10.0A.

The TIA also includes an assessment against the relevant performance criteria in
the Road and Railway Assets Code and the Parking and Sustainable Transport Code.
The assessment is supported.

Description of Site

The site is a large rural lot containing existing agricultural uses, farm buildings and
a dwelling. The majority of the site is cleared with some pockets of native
vegetation retained for weather protection. The development footprint is
contained to the high point of the lot at a 100m contour and above the steepest
part of the site (to the east) which has a 1 in 4.5 slope. The lot is within the
Agriculture Zone. Land to the east in in the Rural Zone. Council owned land to the
south is zoned Utilities. Landscape Conservation Zone land comprises of the Pelican
Place residential area is to the south-east. Several small low density residential lots
are further to the south.
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Figure 1. Subject site.
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Figure 2. Zone.

Figure 3. Overlays (bushfire, landslide, waterways)
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Figure 4. Development Site.

Figure 5. Outlook
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The use is classified into the resource processing use class, which is discretionary in
the zone. The best-fit use class for the proposal is that of a winery and which
encompasses production, retail and food service components.

Planning Assessment

Zone

Applicable zone standards

Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution?

21.3.1A1 Use No, as no acceptable solution provided. Refer to
performance criteria assessment below.

21.3.1 A2 No No, as no acceptable solution provided. Refer to
performance criteria assessment below.

21.4.1A1 Height Yes, as the height is less than 12m.

2142 Al Setback Yes, as the setbacks are more than 5m.

21.4.2 A12 | Sensitive Not applicable as the use is not a sensitive use.

Use Setback

Performance Criteria Assessment 1 — Clause 21.3.1 P1 Discretionary Use

A use listed as Discretionary, excluding Residential or Resource

Development, must be required to locate on the site, for operational or

security reasons or the need to contain or minimise impacts arising from the

operation such as noise, dust, hours of operation or traffic movements,

having regard to:

(a) access to a specific naturally occurring resource on the site or on land in
the vicinity of the site;

(b) access to infrastructure only available on the site or on land in the vicinity
of the site;

(c) access to a product or material related to an agricultural use;

(d) service or support for an agricultural use on the site or on land in the
vicinity of the site;

(e) the diversification or value adding of an agricultural use on the site or in
the vicinity of the site; and

(f) provision of essential Emergency Services or Utilities.

The use is required to be on the site due to operational reasons associated with the
processing of potatoes grown on the property. The restaurant and cellar door and
directly associated with the processing and value-add to products grown on the
property.

Performance Criteria Assessment 2 — Clause 21.3.1 P2 Discretionary Use
A use listed as Discretionary, excluding Residential, must minimise the

conversion of agricultural land to non-agricultural use, having regard to:
(a) the area of land being converted to non-agricultural use;
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(b) whether the use precludes the land from being returned to an agricultural
use;

(c) whether the use confines or restrains existing or potential agricultural use
on the site or adjoining sites.

The conversion of agricultural land is minimal having regard to the ridgeline
location of the structure which is separated from productive areas through
topography. The use is well separated from adjoining agricultural uses and will have
no adverse effect on agricultural potential on adjoining land.

Code

Parking and Sustainable Transport Code

Applicable code standards

Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution?

C2.5.1A1 Parking Yes, as more than 2 spaces per 3 employees is
numbers provided.

C2.5.2 A1 Bicycle No, as no bicycle parking is proposed. Refer to
parking performance criteria assessment below.
numbers

C2.6.1A1 Construction | Yes, all spaces have a concrete surface.

C2.6.2 Al Layout Yes, as the layout is compliant (although one space

will need to be removed adjacent to the
accessibility space).

C2.6.3A1 Accesses Yes, as one access only is proposed.
C2.6.5A1 Pedestrian Yes as a pathway is provided from the car park.
access

Performance Criteria Assessment 3 — Clause C2.5.2 P1 Bicycle parking numbers

Bicycle parking spaces must be provided to meet the reasonable needs of

the use, having regard to:

(a) the likely number of users of the site and their opportunities and likely
need to travel by bicycle; and

(b) the availability and accessibility of existing and any planned parking
facilities for bicycles in the surrounding area.

Bicycle parking is unlikely to be commonly required. Ad-hoc parking can be
accommodated onsite.
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Road and Railway Assets Code

Applicable code standards

Clause

Matter Complies with acceptable solution?

C3.51A4

Traffic No, as more than 40 vehicle movements per day are
generation | generated.

Performance Criteria Assessment 4 — Clause C3.5.1 P4 Traffic generation

Vehicular traffic to and from the site must minimise any adverse effects on

the

safety of a junction, vehicle crossing or level crossing or safety or

efficiency of the road or rail network, having regard to:
(a) any increase in traffic caused by the use;

(b) the nature of the traffic generated by the use;

(c) the nature of the road;

(d) the speed limit and traffic flow of the road;

(e) any alternative access to a road;

(f) the need for the use;

(g) any traffic impact assessment; and

(h) any advice received from the rail or road authority.

With respect to the performance criteria:

The use will generate a significant increase in traffic proportional to the
existing.

The bulk of traffic is private vehicles with some heavy vehicle
movements. A transport depot operates from Craigs Hill Road and
larger vehicles are common.

Craigs Hill Road is narrow in sections and has a gravel surface and a TIA
recommends that the road be widened at the developers expense.

The widening, along with benching works at the intersection, will
improve the safety of the road and enable the safe movement of
vehicles.

The possibility of providing a sealed carriageway is considered cost
prohibitive. A contribution to sealing is a possibility but one that would
require Council to also contribute which would be inconsistent with the
long term financial plan and transport asset management plan.

A sealed carriageway would improve the amenity for users and
residents nearby with only a minimal improvement to traffic safety.
Issues of dust are inherent where dwellings are located in close
proximity to a road and require management by nearby residents
irrespective of the number of traffic movement.

The need for the use on the site is established and there are no practical
alternatives accesses.

It is considered that the performance criteria is satisfied.
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Bushfire-Prone Areas Code

Representations

As the proposal is not a vulnerable or hazardous use (as defined by the Code), the
provisions of the Code do not apply.

Clause 6.10.1 of the planning scheme requires the consideration of any
representation received but ‘only insofar as each such matter is relevant to the

particular discretion being exercised’.

Twelve representations have been received, which are addressed in the following

table.
Issue Relevant Response
Clause

Dust nuisance | Nil The impact of dust to amenity or health is not a

including consideration under the Rural Resource Zone or

contamination of roof the Road and Railway Assets Code. This matter is

runoff. Road should be instead considered through asset management

sealed. Or water plans.

purification devices

provided to owners. Or

reticulated water

provided.

An alternative access|Nil Alternatives are beyond the scope of the

road should be assessment and cannot be considered. However,

provided an alternative from Bay Road would be at
significant cost and impact the agricultural
operations, the extent to which has not been
assessed.

Speed limit of 50km/hr | Nil The recommendation is a general one and is not

to Craigs Hill Road is necessary to achieve compliance with other TIA

supported for dust recommendations. It is beyond the scope of this

reduction and safety assessment to require this and it would require a

purposes. separate resolution of Council.

Do not support|E5.5.1 P2 Noted

widening of Craigs Hill

Road. Do support

removal of trees where

essential.

Blind crest in photo 6.2 |E5.5.1 P2 Noted

of TIA needs to be

addressed

Can trees on the|E5.5.1P2 This may be possible.  The recommended

eastern side of Craigs
Hill Road be retained as

conditions require a detailed design to be
submitted with a preference to maintain trees on
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these  offer  wind
protection and visual
separation. Powerlines
are also on the western
side.

the eastern side. A mandatory requirement to
maintain trees on the eastern side is not
considered appropriate as the necessary
engineering design drawings are not available to
verify the practicalities of this.

Will toilets be provided
in the Council owned
land along Boomer Bay

Nil

No, and not relevant to the application.

“How does council plan
to stop any trespassing
onto neighbouring
properties?”

Nil

No details are provided. This is a police matter in
any event.

“Will there be any sort
of monitoring in the
area to prevent or
deter any criminal
activity?”

Nil

A police matter.

Littering

Nil

Litter Act applies.

Conclusion

The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the
Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell and is recommended for conditional approval.

Shane Wells
MANAGER PLANNING

Attachments:
Proposal Plans

Representations x 12

Separate attachments:

Traffic Impact Assessment
Natural Values Assessment

Site Assessment
Landslide Assessment
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5.2

MINOR AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO. DA 2021 /314 -3

Applicant: The Young Group

Proposal: Minor Amendment - Changes to Setbacks & Elevations

Site Address: 11A Gordon Street, Sorell (CT 127636/1)

Relevant Legislation: Section 56 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act
1993 (LUPAA)

Reason for SPA meeting: |Original application determined at DASC

Relevant Zone: General Business Zone
Proposed Use: Multiple Dwellings
Valid Application Date: |01 August 2023
Decision Due: 29 August 2023
Discretion(s): 1 ‘ Nil
Representation(s): N/A
RECOMMENDATION

That pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993
Council resolve that Planning Application 5.2021.314.3 for a Minor Amendment
(Changes to Setbacks & Elevations) at 11A Gordon Street, Sorell be approved and
that a new permit be issued with the following modifications:

A: Condition 1 be replaced with the following:
1. Development shall generally be in accordance with drawings prepared
by Matt Gilley (Project 1690 Revision Q 25 July 2023) except as may be

amended by the conditions of this permit*.

*Note: This condition has been amended pursuant to Section 56 of the Land Use
Planning and Approvals Act 1993 on 31 May 2022 and 29 August 2023.

B: Condition 2 be deleted.

Executive Summary

Application is made for a Minor Amendment (Changes to Setbacks & Elevations) for
eight unit multiple dwelling development under construction at 11A Gordon Street,

Sorell. This property is in the General Business Zone and is located behind a
commercial building fronting Gordon Street.

AGENDA
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING
29 AUGUST 2023



Relevance to Council Plans & Policies

Strategic Plan | Objective 1: To Facilitate Regional Growth

2019-2029 Objective 2: Responsible Stewardship and a Sustainable
Organisation
Objective 3: To Ensure a Liveable and Inclusive Community

Asset The proposal has no significant implications for asset

Management management.

Strategy 2018

Risk Management | In its capacity as a Planning Authority, Council must determine this

Strategy 2018 application. Due diligence has been exercised in preparing this
report and there are no predicted risks from a determination of this
application.

Financial No financial implications are anticipated unless the decision is

Implications appealed to TASCAT. In such instances, legal counsel is typically
required.

Open Space | The proposal has no significant implications for open space

Strategy 2020 and | management.

Public Open Space

Policy

Enforcement Not applicable.

Policy

Environmental There are no environmental implications associated with the

Sustainability proposal.

Policy

Legislation

e This report details the reasons for the officer recommendation.

e Broadly,

the planning

authority can either adopt or change the

recommendation by adding, modifying or removing conditions or replacing an
approval with a refusal (or vice versa). Any alternative decision requires a full
statement of reasons to comply with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the Local
Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015.

The planning authority has a specific role in LUPAA. As noted by the Tribunal:

The role of the Council in relation to planning matters is, in very broad terms,
to uphold its planning scheme. In that context it is in a sense, blind to
everything but the terms of the Scheme. It cannot put economic advantage or
perceived community benefits over the terms of the Scheme. And in the
context of enforcement proceedings unless expressly authorised to do so, it
may not take any approach which is inconsistent with the terms of its Scheme.
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Planning Scheme Operation — for Zones, Codes and site specific provisions

e Clause 5.6.1 requires that each applicable standard is complied with if an

application is to be approved.

Clause 5.6.2, in turn, outlines that an applicable standard is any a standard that
deals with a matter that could affect, or could be affected by, the proposal.

A standard can be met by either complying with an acceptable solution or
satisfying the performance criteria, which are equally valid ways to comply with
the standard.

An acceptable solution will specify a measurable outcome. Performance
criteria require judgement as to whether or not the proposal reasonably
satisfies the criteria.

Clause 6.10 outlines the matters that must be considered by a planning
authority in determining applications. Clause 6.11 outlines the type of
conditions and restrictions that can be specified in a conditional approval.

Referrals

Agency / Dept. Referred? | Response? | Conditions? | Comments
Development Yes Yes No Nil
Engineering

Environmental Yes Yes No Nil
Health

Plumbing Yes Yes No Nil
NRM No

TasWater No

TasNetworks No

State Growth No

Report

Description of Proposal

At its meeting of 14 December 2021 Council approved eight, 2 bedroom

townhouses (multiple dwellings) to the rear of 11A Gordon Street.

The site is currently occupied by a Veterinary Clinic, within the 145m? building on
the Gordon Street frontage. The site is approximately 1728m? in area. Vehicular

and pedestrian access is solely to Gordon Street.

The request relates to the siting of the development being 0.2m closer to the
boundary and associated design changes. The request is detailed in full in the
cover letter dated 27 July 2023.
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The original application was subject to two representations raising issues of
compatibility with businesses, overshadowing and overlooking.

Planning Assessment
A minor amendment is assessed against Section 56 of LUPAA, which provides:

(1) The owner of land, or a person with the consent of the owner, may
request the planning authority in writing to amend a permit which
applies to that land and which is a permit issued by the planning
authority.

(2) The planning authority may amend the permit if it is satisfied that
the amendment —

(aa) is not an amendment of a condition or restriction, specified
in the permit, that is required, imposed or amended by the
Appeal Tribunal; and

(a) does not change the effect of a condition or restriction,
specified in the permit, that is required, imposed or amended
by the Appeal Tribunal; and

(b) will not cause an increase in detriment to any person; and

(c) does not change the use or development for which the permit
was issued other than a minor change to the description of
the use or development.

The minor amendment is submitted by the owner of the land and complies with
(1). With respect to (2), clauses (aa) and (a) are not relevant.

It is considered that there is no increase in detriment to any person as there is no
increase in overshadowing or overlooking to any residential development and no
potential operational impact to any current business.

The nature of the changes to siting and design are only a minor change to the
description of the use and development.

Conclusion

The request is consistent with Section 56 of the Land Use Planning & Approvals Act
1993 and is recommended for approval.

Shane Wells
MANAGER PLANNING

Attachments:
Minor Amendment letter
Amended Plans
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